CHAPTER 373-H. F. No. 1182.

An Act to amend section 51 of Chapter 53, Special Laws of Minnesota for 1891, entitled: "An Act to confirm and continue the present municipal court of the city of Duluth in the county of St. Louis, in the State of Minnesota, to enlarge the jurisdiction of such court and to regulate the practice and procedure thereof," as amended by the Act of April 18, 1907, entitled: "An Act to amend sections 4 and 51 of chapter 53, Special Laws of Minnesota for 1891, entitled: "An Act to confirm and continue the present municipal court of the city of Duluth in the county of St. Louis, in the State of Minnesota, to enlarge the jurisdiction of such court and to regulate the practice and procedure thereof."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salary of judge, clerk and other officials of Duluth municipal court.—Section 1. That section 51 of chapter 53 of the Special Laws of 1891 be amended so as to read as follows:

Salaries-The salary of the judge of said "Section 51. municipal court shall be three thousand (3,000) dollars per annum. The salary of the special judge of said municipal court shall be three thousand (3,000) dollars per annum. The salary of the elerk of said municipal court shall be eighteen hundred (1.800) dollars per annum, and the salary of the first deputy clerk of said court shall be eleven hundred (1,100) dollars per annum, and that of any other deputy clerks, nine hundred dollars (\$900) per annum each. The salary of the official stencgraphic reporter of said court shall be one thousand (1,000) dollars per annum. The city attorney shall receive a salary of six hundred (600) dollars per annum, exclusive of the salary paid said officer by the common council of said city. The salary of each of said officers shall be payable from the city treasury of the city of Duluth, in monthly installments, and neither of said officers shall receive any other fee or compensation for his services."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage,

Approved April 22, 1909.